

No. 20-2206

**In the
Supreme Court of the State of Ohio**

LOUIS TULLY,
AS FATHER AND NATURAL GUARDIAN FOR MINOR L.T.,
AND IN HIS OWN RIGHT, PETITIONER

v.

ZUUL ENTERPRISES, RESPONDENT.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
FROM THE STATE OF OHIO COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH APPELLATE DISTRICT, DRUMMOND COUNTY

ORIGINAL BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

Team F
Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
I. Statement of the Facts.....	1
II. Procedural History	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Court of Appeals Did Not Err in Affirming Zuul’s Motion for Summary Judgment on the Tullys’ Manufacturing Defect Claim.....	4
A. Standard of Review.....	4
B. The Decision of the Lower Court Granting Summary Judgment in Favor of Zuul Is Appropriate Because There Are No Facts in the Record Demonstrating a Child Using the Zuul as a Leaf Blower Would Be Foreseeable.....	5
C. L.T. Used the Product in a Manner Not Contemplated or Expected by the Manufacturer Making L.T. an Individual Who Cannot Be Considered an Expected Consumer of the Product.	6
1. The Use of the Product in an Unforeseeable Manner Cannot Justifiably Extend Liability to the Manufacturer.	6
2. Ohiowa Should Adopt a Complete Defense of Misuse to Relieve Manufacturers of Liability Like the Circuits with Similar Statutes Have Done.	9
D. L.T. Was Not in a Class of Individuals Targeted by the Manufacturer for Use of the Product, Making Him an Unforeseeable User of the Product.	11
1. The Product Is Generally in a Class of Products Not Intended for Children to Use in Any Manner, Which Makes L.T.’s Use of the Product as a Toy Unforeseeable.	11

2.	The Total Removal of Popular Flavor Packs by Zuul for the Sole Purpose of Reducing the Zuul’s Appeal to Children Further Supports That L.T. Was an Unforeseeable Consumer.	12
3.	The Introduction of “Skins” Does Not Increase the Foreseeability of L.T. Using the Item as a Leaf Blower.	14
II.	The Read and Heed Doctrine Should Not Apply to Strict Liability Failure-To-Warn Claims in the State of Ohioa.	15
A.	Standard of Review.....	15
B.	The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion by Denying Petitioners’ Specific Jury Instruction on the Heeding Presumption.....	16
1.	There Is No Relevant Authority for Instructing a Jury on the Heeding Presumption, and to the Contrary, This Presumption of Causation Would Go Against the Black Letter Law of Ohioa.	17
2.	Even If There Was Authority Showing That the Presumption Is in Accordance with Ohioa Law, an Instruction Would Not Have Been Appropriate in This Case.....	20
C.	Even if the Trial Court Abused Its Discretion, the Exclusion of a Jury Instruction on the Heeding Presumption Did Not Result in Prejudice to Petitioners, and Therefore, Reversal Is Not Warranted.....	22
1.	The Petitioners Failed to Meet Their Burden of Proving All of the Elements of Their Failure-To-Warn Claim Because They Did Not Prove That Zuul’s Warning Was Inadequate.	23
2.	If This Court Finds That Petitioners Were Entitled to a Jury Instruction on the Heeding Presumption, They Were Not Prejudiced by the Exclusion of It Because the Presumption Would Have Been Rebutted.....	24
	CONCLUSION	26
	APPENDIX	A1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
 <u>Cases</u>	
<i>AINahhas v. Robert Bosch Tool Corp.</i> , 706 F.App’x 920 (10th Cir. 2017)	5
<i>Aldridge v. Reckart Equip. Co.</i> , No. 04CA17, 2006 Ohio App. LEXIS 4904 (Ohio Ct. App. Sept. 19, 2006).....	5, 7
<i>Barton Protective Servs., Inc. v. Faber</i> , 745 So. 2d 968 (Fla. Ct. App. 1999)	15
<i>Braswell v. Cincinnati</i> , 731 F.3d 1081 (10th Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>Campbell Hausfield/ Scott Fetzer Co. v Johnson</i> , 109 N.E.3d 953 (Ind. 2018).....	10
<i>Carter v. Mechanical Services</i> , 746 P.4d 807 (Ohio 2012)	15
<i>City of Helena v. Parsons</i> , 436 P.3d 710 (Mont. 2019).....	16
<i>Cobbs v. Schwing Am. Inc.</i> , No. 04-72136, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8648 (Feb. 13, 2006).....	13
<i>Coffman v. Keene Corp.</i> , 628 A.2d 710 (N.J. 1993).....	24
<i>Coleman v. B-G Maint. Mgmt.</i> , 108 F.3d 1199 (10th Cir. 1997).....	15
<i>Cromer v. Children’s Hosp. Med. Ctr. of Akron</i> , 29 N.E.3d 921 (Ohio 2015)	22
<i>Deere & Co. v. Grose</i> , 586 So. 2d 196 (Ala. 1991).....	17
<i>Demmler v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 671 A.2d 1151 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1996).....	20
<i>Dole Food Co. v. N. Carolina Foam Indus., Inc.</i> , 935 P.2d 876 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1996).....	24
<i>Donegal Mut. Ins. v. White Consol. Indus.</i> , 852 N.E.2d 215 (Ohio Ct. App. 2006)	4
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Rushford</i> , 868 N.E.2d 806 (Ind. 2007)	18
<i>Greenman v. Yuba Products, Inc.</i> , 377 P.2d 897 (Cal. 1963).....	10
<i>Iliades v. Dieffenbacher N. Am. Inc.</i> , 915 N.W.2d 338 (Mich. 2018)	13
<i>In re Yasmin v. Bayer Corp.</i> , No. 2100, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 105532 (S.D. Ill. Oct. 1, 2010)	17, 18
<i>Irion v. Sun Lighting, Inc.</i> , No. M2002-00766-COA-R3-CV, 2004 Tenn. App. LEXIS 210 (2004)	8
<i>Kirkland v. GMC</i> , 521 P.2d 1353 (1974).....	10

<i>Klugesherz v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 929 S.W.2d 811 (Mo. Ct. App. 1996).....	20
<i>Kovach v. Midwest</i> , 913 N.E.2d 193 (Ind. 2009).....	18
<i>Lusby v. T.G. & Y. Stores, Inc.</i> , 796 F.2d 1307 (10th Cir. 1986).....	22
<i>McAlpine v. Rhone-Poulenc Ag Co.</i> , 16 P.3d 1054 (Mont. 2000).....	22
<i>Menard v. Newhall</i> , 135 Vt. 53, 373 A.2d 505 (1977).....	24
<i>Miller v. Pfizer Inc.</i> , 196 F. Supp. 2d 1095 (D. Kan. 2002).....	24
<i>Moore v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 332 S.W.3d 749 (Mo. 2011).....	23
<i>Morrison Knudsen Corp. v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.</i> , 175 F.3d 1221 (10th Cir. 1999).....	22
<i>Nissen Trampoline Co. v. Terre Haute First Nat’l Bank</i> , 358 N.E.2d 974 (Ind. 1976).....	23
<i>Odom v. G. D. Searle & Co.</i> , 979 F.2d 1001 (4th Cir. 1992).....	19
<i>Pavlik v. Lane Ltd./Tobacco Exps. Int’l</i> , 135 F.3d 876 (3d Cir. 1998).....	21
<i>People v. Hemmer</i> , 97 Cal. Rptr. 516 (Cal. Ct. App. 1971).....	21
<i>Peterson v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 239 P.3d 904 (Mont. 2010).....	15
<i>Phelps v. Sherwood Medical Industries</i> , 836 F.2d 296 (7th Cir. 1987).....	6
<i>Plummer v. Lederle Laboratories, Div. of Am. Cyanamid Co.</i> , 819 F.2d 349, 358 (2d Cir. 1987).....	17
<i>Potthoff v. Alms</i> , 583 P.2d 309 (1978).....	21
<i>Pruitt v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 599 N.E.2d 723 (Ohio Ct. App. 1991).....	6
<i>Riley v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 856 P.2d 196 (Mont. 1993).....	17, 19
<i>Rivera v. Philip Morris</i> , 209 P.3d 271 (Nev. 2009).....	17
<i>Savant Homes, Inc. v. Collins</i> , 809 F.3d 1133 (10th Cir. 2016).....	5
<i>Seley v. G. D. Searle & Co.</i> , 423 N.E.2d 831 (Ohio 1981).....	17
<i>Smith v. Howmedica Osteonics Corp.</i> , 251 F. Supp. 3d 844, 851 (E.D. Pa. 2017).....	6
<i>State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 523 N.E.2d 489, 494 (Ohio 1988).....	9
<i>Tate v. Statco Eng’g & Fabricators</i> , No. 12-CV-0002-JHP, 2013 U.S. Dist LEXIS 166845 (E.D. Okla. Nov. 25, 2013).....	13

<i>Tech. Chem. Co. v. Jacobs</i> , 480 S.W.2d 602 (Tex. 1972).....	17, 25
<i>Theer v. Philip Carey Co.</i> , 628 A.2d 724 (N.J. 1993)	24
<i>Thomas v. Hoffman-LaRoche, Inc.</i> , 949 F.2d 806 (5th Cir. 1992)	19
<i>Town of Bridport v. Sterling Clark Lurton Corp.</i> , 693 A.2d 701 (Vt. 1997)	24
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 452 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2006).....	22
<i>United States v. Ridinger</i> , 805 F.2d 818 (8th Cir. 1986)	15
<i>Valleaire Golf Club v. Conrad</i> , No. 03CA0006-M, 2003 Ohio App. LEXIS 5866 (Ohio Ct. App. Dec. 10, 2003).....	16
<i>Welch v. Scripto-Tokai Corp.</i> , 651 N.E.2d 810 (Ind. Ct. App. 1995).....	11
<i>White v. ABCO Eng'g Corp.</i> 221 F.3d 293 (2nd Cir. 2000).....	4
<i>Wright v. Brooke Group Ltd.</i> , 652 N.W.2d 159 (Iowa 2002).....	6
<u>Statutes</u>	
Ind. Code § 34-20-2-1 (1998).....	18
Ohio Rev. Code § 5552.368 (20xx)	18
Ohio Rev. Code § 5552.369 (20xx)	6
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 402 (1965).....	8, 16
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Product Liability § 2 (1998)	16
